A RESOLUTION

To confirm the nomination of Mr. Henry Robert to serve as the National Election Commissioner for the state of Kosrae.

- 1 WHEREAS, the President of the Federated States of Micronesia
- 2 has nominated Mr. Henry Robert to be the National Election
- 3 Commissioner for the state of Kosrae; and
- 4 WHEREAS, section 302 of title 9 of the Code of the Federated
- 5 States of Micronesia authorizes the President to appoint a
- 6 national election commissioner for each of the four states with
- 7 the advice and consent of Congress; and
- 8 WHEREAS, national election commissioners shall not
- 9 concurrently serve as a state election commissioner; and
- 10 WHEREAS, each national election commissioner shall be a legal
- 11 resident of the state of which he or she is appointed to serve as
- 12 national election commissioner; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Mr. Henry Robert is qualified to serve in this
- 14 capacity since he is a legal resident of the state of Kosrae and
- 15 since he is not currently serving as a state election
- 16 commissioner; now, therefore,
- 17 BE IT RESOLVED by the Nineteenth Congress of the Federated
- 18 States of Micronesia, Third Special Session, 2015, that Congress
- 19 hereby confirms the nomination of Mr. Henry Robert to serve as the
- 20 National Election Commissioner for the state of Kosrae; and

```
1
        BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
   resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States
   of Micronesia, the Governor of the state of Kosrae, and Mr. Henry
   Robert.
 5
   Date: 11/19/15
                             Introduced by: /s/ Florencio S. Harper
                                                 Florencio S. Harper
 7
                                                     (by request)
 8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
```

2 of 2